GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-93
ANSWERED ON- 07/12/2022

USE OF STANDARD BATTERY IN EV

93. SHRIAYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the steps being undertaken by Government to ensure the usage of standard batteries in the Electric
Vehicles;

(b) whether Government has provided any incentives to the electric vehicle manufacturers to encourage the use of Indian made batteries in the EVs manufactured in India; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(@) The prototypes / components of electric vehicles are tested by the test agencies notified under Rule 126 of Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, for compliance to standards notified by this Ministry. Ministry of Road Transport and Highways vide S.0. 4567(E) dated 28" September, 2022 has brought amendment to the Automotive Industry Standards, AlS:156 [Specific requirements for L (amotor vehicle less than four wheels and quadricycle) category electric power train vehicles] and AlS:038 (Rev 2) [Specific Requirements for M Category, (a motor vehicle with at least four wheels used for carrying passenger) N Category (a motor vehicle with at least four wheels used for carrying goods) Electric Power Train Vehicles] to prescribe Technical Requirements for Traction Battery of L, M and N Category of Electric Power Train Vehicles. The said Amendments are applicable from 1st December, 2022 and some clauses of these AIS standards will be effective from 31st March,
2023.

The Ministry had issued the draft notification, vide G.S.R 659(E) dated 25th August 2022, for the requirements of Conformity of Production (COP), in respect of all categories of Electric vehicles including Quadricycles, E- rickshaws, two wheelers, and four wheelers.

(b) and (c) In order to reduce cost of Advanced Chemistry Cell (ACC) manufacturing for electric vehicles in the country, the Government on 12th May, 2021 approved a Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for manufacturing of Advance Chemistry Cell (ACC) in the country. The total outlay of the scheme is Rs. 18,100 Crore for a period of 5 years. The scheme envisages to establish a competitive ACC battery manufacturing set up in the country (50 GWh). Additionally, 5GWh of niche ACC technologies is also covered under the Scheme. The scheme proposes a production linked subsidy based on applicable subsidy per KWh and percentage of value addition achieved on actual sales made by the manufacturers who set up production units.

Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, vide letter dated 12th August, 2020, has also advised all States and Union Territories that vehicles without batteries can be sold and registered based on the type approval certificate issued by the Test Agency. It was further clarified that as per Central Motor Vehicle Rules (CMVR) 1989, there is no need to specify the Make/ Type or any other details of the Battery for the purpose of Registration.
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